

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/04-01/07 (OA2)

Date: 20 December 2007

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Philippe Kirsch
Judge Georghios M. Pikis
Judge Navanethem Pillay
Judge Sang-Hyun Song
Judge Erkki Kourula

Registrar: Mr. Bruno Cathala

**SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR v. GERMAIN KATANGA**

**Public document
URGENT**

**Decision on the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber in the appeal of the Defence
pursuant to the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I of 19 December 2007**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor
Mrs. Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor
Mr. Fabricio Guariglia, Senior Appeals Counsel
Mr. Eric Macdonald, Trial Lawyer

Counsel for the Defence

Mr. David Hooper
Ms. Caroline Buisman

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court.

In the appeal of the Defence pursuant to the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I of 19 December 2007, entitled "Decision on the Defence Motion for Leave to Appeal the First Decision on Redactions" (ICC-01/04-01/07-116), against the decision entitled "First Decision on the Prosecution Request for Authorisation to Redact Witness Statements" (public redacted version dated 7 December 2007, ICC-01/04-01/07-90).

Renders unanimously the following

DECISION

The Presiding Judge in the above-mentioned appeal is Judge Philippe Kirsch.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Georghios M. Piki
For the President of the Appeals Division

Dated this 20th day of December 2007

At The Hague, The Netherlands