Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English No: ICC-01/04-02/07

Date: 7 February 2008

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Akua Kuenyehia, Presiding Judge

Judge Anita Ušacka Judge Sylvia Steiner

Registrar: Mr Bruno Cathala

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. MATHIEU NGUDJOLO CHUI

Public

Decision Scheduling the First Appearance of Mathieu Ngudjolo Chui and Authorising Photographs at the Hearing of 11 February 2008

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor Mr Éric MacDonald, Trial Lawyer Mrs Florence Darques-Lane, Legal Adviser

No: ICC-01/04-02/07 1/3 7 February 2008

ICC-01/04-01/07-273 11-03-2008 2/3 CB PT
Pursuant to Decision ICC-01/04-01/07-259, this document is transferred to the case file ICC-01/04-01/07

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I ("the Chamber") of the International Criminal Court ("the

Court"):

NOTING the "Warrant of Arrest against Mathieu Ngudjolo Chui" issued on 6 July

2007 by the Chamber;1

NOTING the "Decision to unseal the warrant of arrest against Mathieu Ngudjolo

Chui and related document"² issued by the Single Judge on 7 February 2008;

NOTING the information provided by the Registrar confirming the arrest of Mathieu

Ngudjolo Chui, his surrender to the officials of the Court and his transfer to the

Court's Detention Center in The Hague;

NOTING article 60(1) and 67 of the Rome Statute ("the Statute"), rule 121(1) of the

Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("the Rules") and regulations 20 and 21 of the

Regulations of the Court ("the Regulations");

CONSIDERING that according to rule 121(1) of the Rules, Mathieu Ngudjolo Chui

shall appear before the Pre-Trial Chamber promptly upon arriving at the Court;

CONSIDERING that the publicity of hearings may extend beyond the courtroom

pursuant to regulation 21 of the Regulations;

FOR THESE REASONS

¹ ICC-01/04-02/07-1;

² ICC-01/04-02/07-10.

No.: ICC-01/04-02/07

7 February 2008

DECIDES to hold a public hearing on Monday 11 February 2008 at 14h00 in which Mathieu Ngudjolo Chui shall appear before Pre-Trial Chamber I in the presence of the Prosecutor.

DECIDES to authorise the Registrar to communicate to external photographers that they will be allowed to take photographs from inside the courtroom immediately after all participants are seated and for a period of 1 minute.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Akua Kuenyehia Presiding Judge

Judge Anita Ušacka

Judge Sylvia Steiner

Dated this Thursday 7 February 2008

At The Hague, The Netherlands