



Original: **French**

No.: **ICC-01/04-01/07**  
Date: **6 November 2008**

**TRIAL CHAMBER II**

**Before:** Judge Bruno Cotte, Presiding Judge  
Judge Fatoumata Dembele Diarra  
Judge Fumiko Saiga

**SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO  
IN THE CASE OF  
THE PROSECUTOR *v.* GERMAIN KATANGA AND MATHIEU NGUDJOLO  
CHUI**

**Public Document**

**Order Fixing the Date of a Status Conference (rule 132 of the *Rules of Procedure and Evidence*)**

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor  
 Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor  
 Mr Éric Macdonald, Senior Trial Lawyer

**Counsel for the Defence of Germain**

**Katanga**  
 Mr David Hooper  
 Ms Caroline Buisman

**Counsel for the Defence of Mathieu**

**Ngudjolo Chui**  
 Mr Jean-Pierre Kilenda Kagengi Basila  
 Ms Maryse Alié

**Legal Representatives of the Victims**

Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu  
 Mr Joseph Keta  
 Mr Jean-Louis Gilissen  
 Mr Hervé Diakiese  
 Mr Jean Chrysostome Mulamba  
 Nsokoloni

**Legal Representatives of the Applicants****The Office of Public Counsel for Victims**

Ms Paolina Massidda

**The Office of Public Counsel for the Defence****States' Representatives****Amicus Curiae****REGISTRY****Registrar**

Ms Silvana Arbia

**Defence Support Section****Victims and Witnesses Unit**

Mr Simo Vaatainen

**Victims Participation and Reparations Section**

Ms Fiona McKay

1. **Trial Chamber II** of the International Criminal Court (respectively, “the Chamber” and “the Court”) recalls the need for a status conference in order that a date may be set for trial pursuant to rule 132 of the *Rules of Procedure and Evidence*.
2. To this end, the Chamber deems it appropriate to obtain from the participants in the proceedings and from the Registry information that will enable it to conduct this first status conference effectively.
3. Pursuant to article 64(3) of the Statute of the Court and to regulation 28 of the *Regulations of the Court*, the Chamber hereby informs the participants in the proceedings and the Registry that they will shortly receive an agenda, together with a questionnaire relating to the information with which it wishes each of them to provide it.
4. The Chamber believes, however, that the date of the status conference should be fixed now, so that those concerned can make all necessary arrangements.

**FOR THESE REASONS,**

The Chamber hereby convenes a status conference for 27 November 2008 at 10 a.m., continuing if need be on 28 November 2008.

Done in both English and French, the French version being authoritative.

[signed]

---

**Judge Bruno Cotte**  
**Presiding Judge**

[signed]

---

**Judge Fatoumata Dembele Diarra**

[signed]

---

**Judge Fumiko Saiga**

Dated this 6 November 2008

At The Hague (The Netherlands)