

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/04-01/07

Date: 4 June 2014

THE PRESIDENCY

Before: Judge Sang-Hyun Song, President
Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng, First Vice-President
Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Second Vice-President

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF CONGO

**IN THE CASE OF
*THE PROSECUTOR v. GERMAIN KATANGA***

**Public Document
With Public Annex**

**Notification concerning the application from the legal representatives for victims
for the disqualification of a Judge in case ICC-01/04-01/07**

To be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the *Regulations of the Court* to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda

Mr Eric Macdonald

Counsel for Mr Germain Katanga

Mr David Hooper QC

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Fidel Nsita Luvengika

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

The Presidency of the International Criminal Court;

In the case of *The Prosecutor v. Germain Katanga*;

Noting the application from the legal representatives for victims for the disqualification of Judge Van den Wyngaert from Trial Chamber II dated 30 May 2014 (“Application”);¹

Noting the defence response to the Application filed earlier today;²

Noting that Judge Van den Wyngaert was requested to make written submissions on the Application;³

Hereby notifies that a plenary session of the judges shall be convened on 25 June 2014 to address the Application.

Hereby order the Registrar to transmit this notification to all parties and participants in the case.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Sang-Hyun Song

President

Dated this 4 June 2014

At The Hague, The Netherlands


¹ ICC-01/04-01/07-3487.

² ICC-01/04-01/07-3489.

³ Annex.



**Internal memorandum
Memorandum interne**

To À	Judge Van den Wyngaert	From De	The Presidency	
Date	4 June 2014	Through Via		
Ref.	2014/PRES/ 00182	Copies		
Subject Objet	Written Submissions pursuant to article 41(2)(c) and rule 34(2)			

As you are aware, on 30 May 2014, the legal representative for victims in the case of *The Prosecutor v Germain Katanga* (ICC-01/04-01/07) requested your disqualification from that case (“Application”).¹

Pursuant to article 41(2)(c) of the Rome Statute and rule 34(2) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, you are entitled to present written submissions on the Application.

As previously discussed, you are hereby requested to make any such submissions by 13 June 2014.

A special plenary session will be convened on 25 June 2014 to address the defence applications.

¹. ICC-01/04-01/07-3487. The Defence responded to that application today (ICC-01/04-01/07-3489).