

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: **French**

No.: **ICC-01/04-01/07**

Date: **4 June 2015**

TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut, Presiding Judge
Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccion
Judge Péter Kovács

**SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR *v.* GERMAIN KATANGA**

Public

**Order in relation to the request for reclassification filed by the *Ligue pour la Paix,
les Droits de l'Homme et la Justice***

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda

Mr James Stewart

Mr Éric MacDonald

Counsel for Germain Katanga

Mr David Hooper

Ms Caroline Buisman

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Fidel Nsita Luvengika

Legal Representatives of Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

**Unrepresented Applicants for
Participation/Reparation**

**Office of Public Counsel for the
Defence**

States' Representatives

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

Counsel Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

**Victims Participation and Reparations
Section**

Ms Fiona McKay

Other

Mr Pieter de Baan (Trust Fund for
Victims)

*Ligue pour la Paix, les Droits de l'Homme et
la Justice*

United Nations

Queen's University Belfast's Human
Rights Centre and University of Ulster's
Transitional Justice Institute

Redress Trust

TRIAL CHAMBER II of the International Criminal Court, acting in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Germain Katanga*, seized of the “*Demande de reclassification présentée par la Ligue pour la Paix, les Droits de l’Homme et la Justice (LIPADHOJ) en vertu des normes 23 bis-3 et 42-3 du Statut*” of 27 May 2015,¹ in which LIPADHOJ requested the Chamber, *inter alia*, to reclassify as “public” documents ICC-01/04-01/07-3533-Conf² and ICC-01/04-01/07-3542-Conf³ as well as its own observations of 15 May 2015 (ICC-01/04-01/07-3552-Conf),⁴ with the exception of paragraph 22 thereof,

Pursuant to regulation 23 *bis*(3) of the Regulations of the Court,

ORDERS the Registry to reclassify documents ICC-01/04-01/07-3533-Conf and ICC-01/04-01/07-3542-Conf as “public”; and

ORDERS LIPADHOJ to file a public redacted version of document ICC-01/04-01/07-3552-Conf by 11 June 2015 at 4 p.m.

Done in English and French, the French version being authoritative.

[signed]

Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut

Presiding Judge

[signed]

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccia

Dated this 4 June 2015

At The Hague, the Netherlands

[signed]

Judge Péter Kovács

¹ ICC-01/04-01/07-3558-Conf, request dated 27 May 2015 and notified on 28 May 2015.

² “Order granting leave to file representations pursuant to article 75(3) of the Statute”, 1 April 2015.

³ “Decision on the request by the United Nations for extension of the deadline for submitting observations in the reparations proceedings”, 24 April 2015.

⁴ “*Observations de la Ligue pour la Paix, les Droits de l’Homme et la Justice (LIPADHOJ) présentées en vertu de l’article 75-3 du Statut*”, 15 May 2015.