



Original: **French**

No.: **ICC-01/04-01/07**
Date: **22 February 2017**

TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut, Presiding Judge
Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccion
Judge Péter Kovács

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

**IN THE CASE OF
*THE PROSECUTOR v. GERMAIN KATANGA***

Public Document

Decision setting the Date for the Pronouncement of the Order for Reparations

Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

Office of the Prosecutor

Counsel for the Defence

Mr David Hooper

Ms Caroline Buisman

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Fidel Nsita Luvengika

Legal Representatives of Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

**Unrepresented Applicants for
Participation/Reparations**

States' Representatives

**Office of Public Counsel for the
Defence**

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

Counsel Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

**Victims Participation and Reparations
Section**

Mr Philipp Ambach

Other

Mr Pieter de Baan

TRIAL CHAMBER II (“Chamber”) of the International Criminal Court,

RECONSTITUTED by the Presidency, in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Germain Katanga*, with a view to the reparations proceedings under article 75 of the Rome Statute,¹

Acting pursuant to article 75(2) of the Statute and rule 144(1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

Hereby,

GIVES NOTICE that it will hold a public hearing at 10.00 on 24 March 2017 in Courtroom I, to pronounce its decision on reparations in the instant case (“Order for Reparations”), in the presence of the Common Legal Representative of Victims (“Legal Representative”), the Defence team for Germain Katanga (“Defence” and “Mr Katanga”, respectively), and the Trust Fund for Victims;

INSTRUCTS the Registry to establish, if possible, a video link between Makala Prison in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (DRC) and Courtroom I, for Mr Katanga to be present at the pronouncement of the Order for Reparations;

INSTRUCTS the Registry to establish, if possible, a video link between Bunia in the DRC and Courtroom I, for the largest number of interested persons, and in particular those who have made a request for reparations, to witness the pronouncement of the Order for Reparations;

¹ “Decision replacing two judges in Trial Chamber II”, 16 April 2014, ICC-01/04-01/07-3468, and its annex, ICC-01/04-01/07-3468-Anx1. See also ICC-01/04-01/07-T-346-FRA, p. 17, lines 15-20, and “Decision replacing two judges in Trial Chamber II”, 17 March 2015, notified on 18 March 2015, ICC-01/04-01/07-3530. See also “Decision assigning judges to divisions”, 13 March 2015, ICC-01/04-01/07-3528.

AUTHORIZES the Registry, and the Field Office in Kinshasa, DRC, to contact the Director of Makala Prison to arrange for the establishment of a video link between Makala Prison and Courtroom I, and apprise the Chamber of progress in arrangements; and

INSTRUCTS the Legal Representative to ensure that anyone who has applied for reparations can watch the pronouncement of the Order for Reparations.

Done in both English and French, the French version being authoritative.

[signed]

Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut
Presiding Judge

[signed]

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccion

[signed]

Judge Péter Kovács

Dated this 22 February 2017

At The Hague, Netherlands